

No. 15-1251

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SW GENERAL, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS SOUTHWEST  
AMBULANCE,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF WEST  
VIRGINIA, ALABAMA, AND 12 OTHER STATES IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

LUTHER STRANGE  
*Attorney General*  
ANDREW L. BRASHER  
*Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130

*\* Counsel of Record*

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*  
ELBERT LIN  
*Solicitor General*  
THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR. \*  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
ERICA N. PETERSON  
*Assistant Attorney  
General*  
OFFICE OF THE WEST  
VIRGINIA ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
State Capitol, Building 1,  
Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
Thomas.M.JohnsonJr@  
wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

[additional counsel listed at end]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Separation Of Powers, Including The Advice And Consent Power, Protects Both The States And Individual Liberties.....	5
II. The Senate Frequently Exercises Its Advice And Consent Power To Protect The States.....	9
III. The FVRA Should Be Interpreted To Preclude NLRB’s Reading In Light Of Significant Separation Of Powers And Federalism Concerns. ....	16
A. The NLRB’s Reading of the FVRA Would Impermissibly Abdicate The Senate’s Historic Advice and Consent Power to the President.....	17
B. Congress Has Not Clearly Expressed An Intent To Alter The Federal-State Balance By Expanding The President’s Authority To Install Nominees As Acting Officers.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	passim
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	7
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	7, 23
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	7
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	25
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	23
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	3, 4, 8, 23
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	passim

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819) .....	7
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 .....	23, 24
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	passim
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	17
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	11
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	25
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	25
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin. v. FLRA</i> , 201 F.3d 465 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 7 Wall. 700 (1869) .....	6
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	26
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	24

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	17
U.S. Const. art. V .....	8
U.S. Const. art. VII .....	5

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 3345 (1996).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 3345 .....	i, 20
5 U.S.C. § 3346 .....	20, 22
Act of Feb. 13, 1795, ch. 21, 1 Stat. 415 .....	18
Act of Feb. 20, 1863, ch. 45, 12 Stat. 656 .....	19
Presidential Transition Act of 1963 (1988 Amendments), Pub. L. No. 100-398, 102 Stat. 985 .....	19
Vacancy Act of Feb. 6, 1891, ch. 113, 26 Stat. 733...22	
Vacancy Act of July 23, 1868, ch. 227, 15 Stat. 168 .....	22

**Regulations**

80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015) .....	11
<i>Power Sector Carbon Pollution Standards;</i> <i>Memorandum for the Administrator of the</i> <i>Environmental Protection Agency (June 25,</i> <i>2013), 78 Fed. Reg. 39,535 (July 1, 2013) .....</i>	11

**Other Authorities**

2 Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution 438–39 (J. Elliot 2d. ed. 1836).....	6
---	---

Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 543 (1954) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 105–250 .....	19, 20, 22, 27
The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	6
The Federalist No. 43 (B. Wright ed. 1961) .....	7
The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	7
The Federalist No. 62 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	1, 7
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	8
The Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	9
